public works, power generation facilities, special purpose districts and soil and water conservation districts.  

Equivalent residential unit (ERU): An equivalency unit defined to be equal to one (1) single-family residence. 
The City of North Myrtle Beach ERU equals three hundred seventeen (317) gallons per day.  

Essential water use: Water used specifically for fire fightingfirefighting, maintaining in-stream flow 
requirements and to satisfy federal, state or local public health and safety requirements.  

Finished water: Water distributed for use after treatment.

[...]

will be considered as a pH which does not change beyond the specified limits when the waste is subjected to 
aeration. pH below 7.0 is acid, above alkaline.  

ppm (denoting parts per million): Parts per million by weight expressed in pounds. One million (1,000,000) 
pounds of water or sewage equals approximately one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) gallons.  

Property shredded garbage: The wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has been 
shredded to such degree that all particles will be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in 
public sewers, with no particles greater than one-half (½) inch in any dimension.

[...]

also be referred to as "development impact fees" or "impact fees".  

Equivalent residential unit: Basis upon which capital recovery fees are calculated. ERU is the equivalent of a 
single residential unit. The equivalent residential unit factor is considered to be three hundred seventeen (317) 
gallons of water usage per day (9,500 gallons per month).  

Capital facilities: Facilities of the water and sewer system which have a useful life of more than one (1) year 
and are referred to as property, plant, and equipment.  

Utility system:

[...]

(d) For any structure or facility not specified above in the table referenced above, the equivalent residential unit 
factor shall be computed by the Ccity Engineermanager (or his/her designee) by making an engineering 
determination of the capacity impact of the connection based upon peak monthly water usage of the type of 
use divided by nine thousand five hundred (9,500) gallons per month to yield the number of equivalent 
residential units corresponding to the connection; or by any other method which yields an accurate measure 
of the capacity impact of the subject connection.  

(1) For capital recovery fees calculated under this subsection, the person seeking connection may, at 
his/her option, execute an agreement to have the fees recalculated after a twenty-four-month period. 
Such recalculation shall be based upon the peak monthly water usage during that period divided by 
nine thousand five hundred (9,500) gallons to yield the number of equivalent residential units. If the 
ERU's are less than the projected calculations, then the person seeking connection shall be entitled to a 
refund of the difference. If the calculation exceeds the projected calculation, then the difference shall